MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 225

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Representatives of Indian Tribes at the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 10, § 2, amended. The last paragraph of section 2 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The member of the Indian tribe elected by it to represent the tribe at the biennial assembly of the Legislature shall receive a compensation of \$200 \$250 for such attendance.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 226

AN ACT Regulating Open Season on Deer by Zones.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 91, amended. The first 2 paragraphs of section 91 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'For the purposes of regulating open seasons on deer, the State shall be divided into the following 3 zones:

Zone I. West of the Penobscot River (west bank) and south of a line formed by the north shore of the Piscataquis River beginning at its mouth in Howland, Penobscot County, thence westerly up the river to the junction of the Appalachian Trail near Blanchard, Piscataquis County, thence along the Appalachian Trail to a point where it crosses the Maine-New Hampshire line. Such area will include those islands in Penobscot Bay which are situated in Waldo and Knox Counties.

Zone 2. East of the west bank of the Penobscot River and south of the Maine Central Railroad tracks used by the Canadian Pacific Railway between Mattawamkeag, and the point where these tracks enter Canada near Vanceboro, Washington County. In Penobscot Bay this area shall include those islands situated in Hancock County.

Zone 3. All that area north of a zone line following the Appalachian Trail from the point where it crosses the Maine-New Hampshire line to a point where it crosses the Piscataquis River near Blanchard, Piscataquis County, thence easterly along the north shore of this river to its mouth in Howland, Penobscot County, thence northerly along the west bank of the Penobscot River to the junction of the Canadian Pacific Railroad tracks in Mattawamkeag, Penobscot County, thence easterly along the Maine Central Railroad tracks used by the Canadian Pacific Railway to the point where they cross the Canadian border near Vanceboro, Washington County.

CHAP. 228

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

There shall be an open season on deer in each calendar year in the zones described above as follows:

Zone 1. November 1st to November 3oth.

Zone 2. October 27th to November 3oth.

Zone 3. October 15th to November 3oth.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect January 1, 1960.

Effective January 1, 1960

Chapter 227

AN ACT Relating to Suspension of Motor Vehicle Licenses for Speeding.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 165, amended. Section 165 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 165. Court record of conviction sent to Secretary of State; public record. Every court and trial justice in every case wherein a person is convicted of the violation of any statute relative to motor vehicles or to the operation of any vehicle shall forthwith transmit to the Secretary of State an abstract, duly certified, setting forth therein the names of the parties, the nature of the offense, the date of hearing, the plea, the judgment and the result; and in cases involving any violation of sections 112 to 113-C the abstract shall contain the legal speed involved and the speed of which the person was convicted; and they shall be open to public inspection during reasonable hours. Said magistrates may make such recommendations to the Secretary of State as to suspension or revocation of licenses and certificates of registration of respondents as they deem to be in furtherance of justice.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 228

AN ACT Relating to Municipal Records.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 90-A, § 57-A, additional. Chapter 90-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1957, is amended by adding a new section 57-A, as follows:

'Sec. 57-A. Preservation of municipal records. The old records of any municipality which in the opinion of the municipal officers are in danger of being rendered valueless because of the ravages of time or which have no permanent value to the municipality may be disposed of subject to the following conditions: